ed
 t

im
be

r
pr

ic
es

pe

r
cu

bi
c

fo
ot

 w
er

e
hi

gh
er

/
(lo

w
er

).

-
th

e
es

tim
at

ed
 s

el
lin

g
re

la
te

d
co

st
s

w
er

e
lo

w
er

/(h
ig

he
r)

.

-
th

e
es

tim
at

ed
 m

at
ur

ity
 a

ge

w
er

e
(h

ig
he

r)
/lo

w
er

.

-
th

e
ris

k-
ad

ju
st

ed

di
sc

ou
nt

ra

te
 w

er
e

lo
w

er
/(h

ig
he

r)
.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

20
.

C
O

N
SU

M
A

B
LE

 B
IO

LO
G

IC
A

L
A

SS
ET

S
(C

O
N

TI
N

U
ED

)

20
.1

C

o
n

su
m

ab
le

 B
io

lo
g

ic
al

 A
ss

et
s-

 M
at

u
re

 P
la

n
ta

ti
o

n
s

(C
o

n
ti

n
u

ed
)

As at 31 December

- Annual Report 2023

82

20.	 CONSUMABLE BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

20.1	 Consumable Biological Assets- Mature Plantations (Continued)

20.1.3	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 (a) Sensitivity Variation on Sales prices

	 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the

average sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the

estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

		  -10%	 2023	 +10%

		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Timber	 2,695,907,327	 2,995,452,585	 3,294,997,844

	 Total	  2,695,907,327 	 2,995,452,585	  3,294,997,844

	 (b) Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied.

Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has

the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

		  -1%	 2023	 +1%

		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Timber	 3,206,648,569	 2,995,452,585	 2,804,008,768

	 Total	 3,206,648,569	 2,995,452,585	 2,804,008,768

20.1.4	 The Company is exposed to the following risks relating to its timber plantation

	 (a) Regulatory and Environmental Risks

The Company is subject to laws and regulations in Sri Lanka. The Company has established environmental policies

and procedures aimed at compliance with local environmental and other laws. Management performs regular

reviews to identify environmental risks and to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those

risks.

	 (b) Supply and Demand Risks

The Company is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible

[…]

(I)  Rate of Interest   (per Annum)			   12.5%	 18.5%

(ii)	  Retirement Age

- Workers			   60 years	 60 years

	 - Staff			   60 years	 60 years

(iii)	  Turnover Rate			   2% - 7%	 2% - 7%

	 A long-term Treasury Bond rate of 12.50% p.a. (2022 - 18.50% p.a.) has been used to discount future liabilities

taking into consideration remaining working life of eligible employees.

	In addition to the above, demographic assumptions such as mortality, withdrawal and disability and retirement

age were considered for the actuarial valuation. The 1949/52 Mortality Table” issued by the Institute of Actuaries,

London and “A1967/70 Mortality Table” issued by the Institute of Actuaries was used to estimate the gratuity

liability of the Company.

As at 31 December 2023, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 8.7 years (2022:

8.8 years).

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
As at 31 December

- Annual Report 2023

88

32. 	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used

Sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2023 is shown below.

		  2023	 2022

	 Discount Rate	 Increase 	 Decrease 	 Increase 	 Decrease

Sensitivity Level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation (Rs.)	  (66,197,445)	  75,520,685 	  (62,724,225)	  71,168,671

		  2023	 2022

	 Future Salary Increment Rate	 Increase 	 Decrease 	 Increase 	 Decrease

Sensitivity Level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation  (Rs.)	  77,704,845 	  (69,121,015)	  74,929,193 	  (66,877,672)

	 Maturity Profile of the Defined Benefit Obligation as at 31 December
			   2023	 2022

			   Rs.	  Rs.

	 Within the next 12 months		   92,307,917 	  95,315,874

	 Between 1-5 years		   281,386,236 	  291,821,320

	 Beyond 5 years		   529,569,881 	  515,879,438

	 Total		   903,264,034 	  903,016,632

33.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY	 	 2023	 2022
			   Rs.	  Rs.

	 Balance at 1 January		   1,140,386,051 	  472,195,689

	 Recognised in Profit or Loss

	 Deferred Tax Charged During the Year		  285,781,698	  439,694,589

	 Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

Deferred Tax Charged During the Year		   18,616,274 	  228,495,773

	 Balance at 31 December		   1,444,784,023 	  1,140,386,051

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
As at 31 December

- Annual Report 2023

89

33.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY (CONTINUED)	 2023	 2022

		  Temporary	 Tax Effect	 Temporary	 Tax Effect

		  Difference		  Difference

		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Property, Plant and Equipment	  189,628,979 	  56,888,694 	  280,078,853 	  84,023,656

	 Revaluation Reserve on Buildings	  1,085,725,294	  325,717,588	  1,059,555,306 	  317,866,592

	 Fair Value Change on Investment Property	  367,829,287	  110,348,786	  332,181,059 	  99,654,318

	 Bearer Biological Assets	  1,740,190,231 	  522,057,069 	  1,832,870,179 	  549,861,054

	 Consumable Biological Assets	  2,995,452,585 	  898,635,776 	  2,586,879,439 	  776,063,832

	 Right of Use Assets	 398,965,728 	  119,689,718 	  267,796,747 	  80,339,024

	 As at 31  December	  6,777,792,104 	 2,033,337,631 	  6,359,361,583 	 1,907,808,476

Deferred Tax Assets

Retirement Benefit Obligations	  (903,264,034)	  (270,979,210)	  (903,016,632)	  (270,904,990)

	 Accumulated Tax Losses	  (609,620,080)	  (182,886,024)	 (1,350,784,555)	  (405,235,367)

	 Lease Liabilities	  (448,961,246)	  (134,688,374)	  (304,273,560)	  (91,282,068)

	 As at 31 December	  (1,961,845,360)	  (588,553,608)	 (2,558,074,747)	  (767,422,425)

As at 31  December	  4,815,946,740 	 1,444,784,023 	  3,801,286,836 	 1,140,386,051

	 The effective tax rate used to calculate deferred tax liability for all the Temporary Differences as at 31 December,

2023 is 30% (2022 - 30%).

		  	 2023	 2022
			   Rs.	  Rs.

33.1	 Amount charged/ (reversed) to profit or loss

	 Due to changes in tax rate		   -   	  698,945,750

	 Due to changes in temporary differences		   285,781,698	  (259,251,161)

			   285,781,698	  439,694,589

	 Amount charged to Other Comprehensive Income

Due to changes in tax rate		   -   	  177,989,101

	 Due to changes in temporary differences		   18,616,274	  50,506,672

			   18,616,274 	  228,495,773

Total Impact to Financials		   304,397,972 	  668,190,362

	 The deferred tax asset has been recognised in the Financial Statements to the extent of forecasted profit. The

unutilized tax losses considered for the deferred tax is based on the probable future taxable profits available

against which the Company can utilize therefrom. Hence a deferred tax asset of Rs.81,524,680/- (2022: Rs.

667,052,528/-) has not been recognised in respect of unutilized tax losses of Rs. 271,748,933/- (2022: Rs.

2,223,508,426/-) as at 31 December 2023.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
As at 31 December

- Annual Report 2023

90

33.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY (CONTINUED)	 2023	 2022